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Expedited Land Division Narrative 

5715 West A Street -  Expedited Land Division 

Icon Construction & Development, LLC 

Proposal: This application requests approval of a middle housing Expedited Land Division 

(ELD) for a total of four platted lots located at 5715 West A Street in West Linn. This site is 

located on the east side of West A Street between Webb Street and Terrace Drive.  

 

Vicinity Map 

The existing lots included in the project are identified as Lots 3, 4, 5 & 6 of Block 24 of the West 
Oregon City Addition to the City of West Linn subdivision recorded in 1924. The property is 
presently identified by the Clackamas County Assessor’s Office Map No. 22E30CB as Tax Lots 
2700 (containing Lots 3 and 4 and a 20’-wide power line tract), 2800 (Lot 5) and 2900 (Lot 6). 
The site measures 24,500 sq. ft. in area and is zoned R-5. There is an existing single-family 
detached home on the subject property that spans Lots 3, 4 and a portion of Lot 5. This home 
will be demolished in order to allow for the construction of pairs of townhouse units on each of 
the four platted lots.  
 
This application requests approval of an Expedited Land Division to permit middle housing, 
pursuant to the provisions of ORS 92.031, to divide each of the four platted lots into two 
parcels. Each parcel will contain a townhouse unit. The proposed site plan is depicted on the 
map on the following page as well as on the Tentative Plan submitted with this application. 
  



 

Site Plan 

 

Crop from Assessor’s Map 
22E30CB 



Existing Conditions 

The subject property is shown outlined in yellow on the aerial photograph on the following 
page. As discussed above, there is an existing house on the property that will be demolished to 
make way for the construction of the proposed townhouse units. The property slopes downhill 
from West A Street to the northeast at a grade of less than five percent. There are existing 
overhead powerlines locate in the 20-foot-wide easement on the east edge of the property. 
 
 

 
Aerial Photograph of Existing Conditions 

  



Public Facilities 

City of West Linn sanitary sewer and water lines are located in West “A” Street to serve the 
proposed project. New service laterals and water meters will be installed as shown on the 
preliminary utility plans shown below. There is an existing storm sewer line that drains water 
from West A Street that passes through the site. There is no existing easement for this facility 
on the property. The plans for the project include the removal of the existing storm line and the 
installation of a new 12” line in a new easement between Tax Lots 2700 & 2800. Flow-through 
infiltration soakage chambers will be used for individual lots, with overflow to the new storm 
line. 
 

 

Utility Plan  



Compliance with Approval Criteria: 

Consistent with the provisions of ORS 92.031, this proposed middle housing land division 
application will make use of the Expedited Land Division procedures set forth in ORS 197.360. 
The approval criteria relevant to this application are found in ORS 92.031.  
 
(1) As used in this section, “middle housing land division” means a partition or subdivision of a 
lot or parcel on which the development of middle housing is allowed under ORS 197.758 (2) or 
(3). 
 
Comment: This application involves townhouse units, one of which will be located on each 
parcel. The townhouse units will be constructed in pairs. Townhouse units are middle housing 
pursuant to the definitions in ORS 197.758(1). The subject lots are zoned R-5 and this zone 
allows for the development of middle housing under standards adopted by the City of West 
Linn. 
 
(2) A city or county shall approve a tentative plan for a middle housing land division if the 

application includes: 

(a) A proposal for development of middle housing in compliance with the Oregon residential 
specialty code and land use regulations applicable to the original lot or parcel allowed under 
ORS 197.758 (5); 
 
Comment: The proposed parcels will be developed with townhouse units, as shown on the 
attached Tentative Plan. Application for building permits will be submitted separately and they 
will demonstrate compliance with the Oregon residential specialty code.  
 
ORS 197.758(5) states: 
 
“Local governments may regulate siting and design of middle housing required to be permitted 
under this section, provided that the regulations do not, individually or cumulatively, discourage 
the development of all middle housing types permitted in the area through unreasonable costs 
or delay. Local governments may regulate middle housing to comply with protective measures 
adopted pursuant to statewide land use planning goals.” 

 

Comment: The City of West Linn adopted Ordinance 1736 to provide for compliance with state 
requirements for middle housing. The new standards allow for middle housing in all residential 
districts, including the R-5 district applicable to the subject property. The only limitations 
provided in the updated standards are dimensional requirements that do not discourage 
development of middle housing. The applicable dimensional standards for the R-5 zone are 
found in CDC 13.070 and are shown in the table below: 
  



 
STANDARD REQUIREMENT ADDITIONAL NOTES COMMENT 

Average min. 
Lot or Parcel 
size for a 
Townhouse 
Project 

1,500 SF  The proposed townhouse parcels are 
a minimum of 3,000 sq. ft. in area. 
This standard is met. 

Minimum lot 
width at front 
lot line 

35 ft. Does not apply to Townhouses or 
Cottage Clusters. 

Not applicable to the proposed 
townhouse units. 

Average 
Minimum lot 
width 

35 ft. Does not apply to Townhouses or 
Cottage Clusters. 

Not applicable to the proposed 
townhouse units.  

Front Yard 20 ft None Applicable. The proposed minimum front yard 
setback is 20 feet. 

Interior Side 
Yard 

5 ft Townhouse common walls that 
are attached may have a 0 ft side 
setback. 

The proposed side yards are 5 feet 
except for the proposed 0 ft. setback 
between attached townhouse units.  

Street Side Yard 15 ft  Not applicable. No street side yards 
exist in this proposal. 

Rear Yard 20 ft  The minimum rear yards proposed 
exceed 20 feet. 

Maximum 
Building Height 

35 ft Except for steeply sloped lots in 
which case the 
provisions of Chapter 41 CDC 
shall apply. 

The proposed townhouse units will 
comply with the maximum 35’ height. 
Compliance with height standards will 
be reviewed with the building permit 
application. 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage 

40% Maximum lot coverage does not 
apply to duplexes, triplexes, 
quadplexes, townhouses or 

cottage clusters.  

Not applicable to the proposed 
townhouse units. 

Minimum 
Accessway 
Width to a 
lot which does 
not abut a 
street or 
a flag lot 

15 ft  Not applicable. No accessways are 
proposed. 

Maximum Floor 
Area Ratio 

0.45 Max FAR does not apply to 
duplexes, triplexes, quadplexes, 
townhouses or cottage clusters. 

Not applicable to the proposed 
townhouse units. 

 
(b) Separate utilities for each dwelling unit; 
Comment: Each unit of the townhouses will have separate utilities, as shown on the Utility Plan 
above.  
 
(c) Proposed easements necessary for each dwelling unit on the plan for: 
(A) Locating, accessing, replacing and servicing all utilities; 



Comment: Each unit is on a separate lot and all utilities serving the homes are either on the 
proposed lots or within utility easements that protect the required access. Public Utility 
Easements required for all facilities are shown on the Tentative Plan and Utility Plan. 
 
(B) Pedestrian access from each dwelling unit to a private or public road; 
Comment: All of the lots front directly onto West A Street. A new 6’-wide sidewalk will be 
installed along the frontage, as shown on the Tentative Plan and Utility Plan. 
 
(C) Any common use areas or shared building elements; 
Comment: Not applicable. There will be no common use areas or shared building elements. 
 
(D) Any dedicated driveways or parking; and 
Comment: Each parcel will have a driveway providing for parking for one vehicle plus an 
attached garage providing an additional parking space. 
 
(E) Any dedicated common area; 
Comment: No dedicated common areas are proposed. 
 
(d) Exactly one dwelling unit on each resulting lot or parcel, except for lots, parcels or 
tracts used as common areas; and 
Comment: Each lot will be developed with exactly one dwelling unit. 
 
(e) Evidence demonstrating how buildings or structures on a resulting lot or parcel will comply 
with applicable building codes provisions relating to new property lines and, notwithstanding 
the creation of new lots or parcels, how structures or buildings located on the newly created lots 
or parcels will comply with the Oregon residential specialty code. 
 
Comment: The plans and other materials required to demonstrate compliance with this 
requirement will be provided with the building permit applications. 
 
 
Grading and Utility Plans per CDC 85.170(C)-(E) 
 
Utility and Grading Plans, prepared by Theta, LLC, are included with this application. These 
drawing shows all sewer, water and storm services required to serve the proposed lots. Future 
grading for the foundations for the homes to be built on the lots will be submitted with the 
building permit applications prior to the commencement of home construction. 
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APPLICANT:

5715 West A Street ELDs

Tentative Plan

Icon Construction & Development, LLC

1969 Willamette Falls Dr., Suite 260

West Linn, OR 97068

PH:  (503) 657-0406

Richard E. Givens, Planning Consultant

PH:  (503) 351-8204

Wilsonville, OR 97070

28615 SW Paris Ave., Unit 110
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Site Area: 24,500 sq. ft.

Sewer: City of West Linn

Legal: 22E30CB 2700, 2800 & 2900

Engineer: Theta Engineering

Water: City of West Linn

Surveyor: Centerline Concepts, Inc.

VICINITY MAP

Zoning: R-5
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